### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2022 FORM APPROVED

| STATEMENT  | OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE C   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY |  |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|------------------|--|--|
|  |  | 34G204   |   |  | С                |  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WILSON SMITH COTTAGE |  |  | B. WING 03/31/2022  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  185 MARTINDALE RD  WINSTON SALEM, NC 27107 |  |                  |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                           | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETIO     |  |  |
|  | If a client is to be either the facility must have client's record that the discharged for good can be standard or content with the facility must have client's record that the discharged for good can be standard or content with the interdisc demonstrate good can client (#6) from the factor of th | er transferred or discharged, documentation in the declient was transferred or ause. Ot met as evidenced by:  In, record review and siplinary team failed to use for discharging 1 of 1 cility. The finding is:  3/31/22 for client #6  If of 4/6/20 and a discharge for experience of the | W 201   | RECEIVED   |                  |  |  |
| i<br>k   | 20000  | mpleted on 2/15/22.<br>e summary revealed a<br>e of treatment and  |   | APR 2 0 2022  DHSR-MH Licensure Sect   | (X6) DATE        |  |  |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing hopes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

| CENTER  | RS FOR MEDICARE &   | MEDICAID SERVICES  |                     |  |   | OMB NO                        | D. 0938-0391               |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|   |   | S 2000 NO  |                     |  |   |                               | С                          |
|   |   | 34G204   | B. WING             |  | <del></del>   | 03/                           | /31/2022                   |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  |                     | S                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                            |
| 14/11 0 0 11 /                                      |   |  |                     | 18                                     | 85 MARTINDALE RD  |                               |                            |
| WILSON  | SMITH COTTAGE   |  |                     | W                                      | VINSTON SALEM, NC 27107   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |  | ID<br>PREFII<br>TAG | x                                      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) | _                             | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|   | higher level of psychia review of the discharge condition on discharge and goals set; the clie before going to next p in a setting with peers  Review of internal incide #6 on 2/3/22, 2/6/22, 2 of 2/14/22 incident revverbal aggression and towards staff. Continuincident report reveale EMS were contacted a Baptist hospital by amb psychiatric services. Ficlient's guardian was in had occurred earlier.  Review of qualified produced 2/14/22 revealed from the attending physindicating the client was approximately 8:30 PM 2/14/22 QIDP note reveilmmediately discharged 2/14/22 per the agency agency policy revealed there be no other option discharge; the following followed: 1. The person notification of cause for working days of discharather eferral agency and made to ensure the clies appropriate services and | atric needs. Continued e summary revealed e based on treatment plans int needs to be stabilized lacement and benefit being like himself.  dent reports from 1/2022 - ent reports relative to client e/8/22 and 2/14/22. Review ealed client #6 to display physical aggression ed review of the 2/14/22 d the local authorities and end the client was taken to coulance to be assessed for earther review revealed the elotified as to the events that  effessional note (QIDP) If she received a phone call esician at Baptist Hospital esician at Ba | Wa                  | 201                                    |   |                               |                            |
| 1 1 1 2 2   | documented in the term<br>Subsequent review of a  | nination summary.  |                     |  |   |                               |                            |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 2. 2.               | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DAT | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|----------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 34G204   | B. WING             |  |          | C                             |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WILSON SMITH COTTAGE  |   |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  185 MARTINDALE RD  WINSTON SALEM, NC 27107                        | 1 0.     | 3/31/2022                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  |  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE       | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| W 201   | did not reveal criteria for immediate discharge.  Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified client #6 was discharged from the facility on 2/14/22.  Continued interview with the QIDP revealed after informing the facility Executive Director of the incident which occurred and discussing the concern for the safety of the clients and staff, it was agreed upon by the Executive Team that an immediate discharge from the facility was necessary at the time. Further interview verified that the discharge summary was completed by the QIDP. The guardian and hospital were informed of the facility's decision to discharge the client from the facility effective 2/14/22 per agency's policy.  Subsequent interview with the QIDP revealed a team meeting relative to the increase of |  | W2                  | 01   |          |                               |  |
| W 203   | and the medication cha<br>Additional interview rev<br>updates or documented<br>client's BSP. There was<br>support an immediate of<br>documentation of evide   | dian. QIDP verified by that the guardian was nt's aggressive behavior range was not working. We aled there were no did team meetings relative to is no good cause to discharge of the client or ence of an assessment that cons of the discharge and al decision.  FERS, DISCHARGE  The discharge is a single the facility must by of the client's | W 20:               | 3  |          |                               |  |

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|--|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 34G204  | B. WING                                |   |   | С                             |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WILSON SMITH COTTAGE  |  |   | B. WING                                | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  185 MARTINDALE RD  WINSTON SALEM, NC 27107 |   | 3/31/2022                     |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            |  |   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) |                               |  |
|   | The facility failed to d discharge summary or behavior, social, healt supports continuity of finding is:  Review of client's recordischarge summary or Continued review of the summary revealed a b treatment and significate severe aggression tow referred to a higher leving Further review of the directment plans and go be stabilized before go benefit being in a setting Subsequent review of the other to the direct of the d | evelop a comprehensive of the client's developmental, h and nutritional status that care for client #6. The  and on 3/31/22 revealed a completed on 2/15/22. It is 2/15/22 discharge rief summary of course of ant findings; client exhibit for others. Psychiatry rel of psychiatric needs. It ischarge summary discharge is based on roals set; the client needs to ing to next placement and ring with peers like himself. The discharge summary did whether or not the client's ned, deteriorated, or ray at the group home.  If essional note (QP) dated received a phone call from at Baptist Hospital s ready to be discharged at continued review of ed the client was of from the facility on policy. Further review of the following; Should of than involuntary of guidelines must be of family is given written | W 2                                    | 03  |   |                               |  |

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 04/07/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEPOISIONESS AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  A BUILDING  BAND PLAN OF CORRECTION  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE  185 MARTNOLALE RD  WINSTON SALEM, NO. 27107  WINSTON SALEM, NO. 27107  WINSTON SALEM, NO. 27107  WE CAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH OERCISTON SHOULD BE CORRECTION THAN 18 PE PRECEDED BY TYLL.  REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 203  Continued From page 4 working days of discharge, with a copy going to the referral algency and 2. Every effort shall be made to ensure the client is linked with appropriate services and such efforts shall be documented in the termination summary.  Interview with the qualified intellectual developmental professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified that the agency of discharge policy and discharge summary is valid. Continued interview with the QIDP confirmed the discharge summary does not include client #6 developmental), behavior, social, health and nutritional status that would benefit another provider with understanding the continuity of care for client #6. | OLIVILLI | OT OIL MEDIONICE OF   | INIEDIO/ND OFFICEO  |                  |   |                                 | CIVIDIA | 0. 0300-0331 |  |
|--|----------|---|---|------------------|---|---------------------------------|---------|--------------|--|
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WILSON SMITH COTTAGE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  CA(A) ID PREFIX TAG  CONTINUED FOR SUPPLIER  WINSTON SALEM, NC 27107  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 203  Continued From page 4  working days of discharge, with a copy going to the referral agency and 2. Every effort shall be made to ensure the client is linked with appropriate services and such efforts shall be documented in the termination summary.  Interview with the qualified intellectual developmental professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified that the agency's discharge policy and discharge summary is valid. Continued interview with the QIDP confirmed the discharge summary does not include client #6 developmental, behavior, social, health and nutritional status that would benefit another provider with understanding   |          |   |   |                  |   |                                 |         |              |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WILSON SMITH COTTAGE  SIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Was a continued From page 4 working days of discharge, with a copy going to the referral agency and 2. Every effort shall be made to ensure the client is linked with appropriate services and such efforts shall be documented in the termination summary.  Interview with the qualified intellectual developmental professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified that the agency's discharge summary does not include client #6 developmental, behavior, social, health and nutritional status that would benefit another provider with understanding  |          |   | 4.72  |                  |   |                                 | С       |              |  |
| WILSON SMITH COTTAGE  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 203  Continued From page 4 working days of discharge, with a copy going to the referral agency and 2. Every effort shall be made to ensure the client is linked with appropriate services and such efforts shall be documented in the termination summary.  Interview with the qualified intellectual developmental professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified that the agency's discharge policy and discharge summary is valid. Continued interview with the QIDP confirmed the discharge summary does not include client #6 developmental, behavior, social, health and nutritional status that would benefit another provider with understanding   | 34G204   |   |   | B. WNG 03/31/202 |   |                                 |         |              |  |
| PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 203  Continued From page 4  working days of discharge, with a copy going to the referral agency and 2. Every effort shall be made to ensure the client is linked with appropriate services and such efforts shall be documented in the termination summary.  Interview with the qualified intellectual developmental professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified that the agency's discharge policy and discharge summary is valid. Continued interview with the QIDP confirmed the discharge summary does not include client #6 developmental, behavior, social, health and nutritional status that would benefit another provider with understanding   |          |   |   |                  | 185 MARTINDALE RD                             | CODE                            |         |              |  |
| working days of discharge, with a copy going to the referral agency and 2. Every effort shall be made to ensure the client is linked with appropriate services and such efforts shall be documented in the termination summary.  Interview with the qualified intellectual developmental professional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 verified that the agency's discharge policy and discharge summary is valid. Continued interview with the QIDP confirmed the discharge summary does not include client #6 developmental, behavior, social, health and nutritional status that would benefit another provider with understanding   | PREFIX   | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   |   |                  | X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC'<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIA |         | COMPLETION   |  |
|  |          | working days of dischathe referral agency an made to ensure the clappropriate services a documented in the term. Interview with the qual developmental professiverified that the agence discharge summary is with the QIDP confirmedoes not include client behavior, social, health would benefit another | arge, with a copy going to d 2. Every effort shall be ient is linked with and such efforts shall be mination summary.  Ilified intellectual sional (QIDP) on 3/31/22 by's discharge policy and valid. Continued interview ed the discharge summary #6 developmental, in and nutritional status that provider with understanding | W2               | 203   |                                 |         |              |  |



### Wilson Smith Cottage POC

#### All corrections will be resolved over the course of 30 days

### W 201 Admissions, Transfers, Discharge CFR(s)

The Wilson Smith Cottage director will provide an in-service training that will review procedures for behavioral documentation and discharge planning. This training will be documented on a staff meeting agenda. The Wilson Smith Cottage Director/Manager will implement a new Unplanned Discharge Approval Notice that will provide a "checks and balances" system to ensure all information documented is accurate and level of discharge is appropriate. This will be reviewed and signed off on by Lutheran Services Executive Director of Adult Services for each occurrence.

#### W 203 Admission, Transfer, Discharge CFR(s)

The Wilson Smith Cottage Program Director/Manager in conjunction with Lutheran Services Quality Improvement Coordinator will create a comprehensive discharge summary that will include the client's developmental behavior, social, medical, and nutritional status to ensure continuity of care. This document will be a required element for all ongoing discharges and will be reviewed with our clinical support for each discharge.